
Peace and blessings to you all!

It is with a grateful heart that I offer this year’s annual report, ThanksGIVING for Our Parish. As we reflect on the 
blessings and growth of our faith community, we are reminded of Pope Leo XIV’s inspiring call for every parish to 
recognize its vital role within the universal Church. Our parish is not simply a local gathering spot; it is a living part 
of the Body of Christ, united with the Holy Father and Catholics worldwide in mission, prayer, and service.

Bishop Larry J. Kulick has challenged us to build a strong and vibrant parish community that will flourish well 
into the future — rooted in faith, hope, and charity. Our parish has responded generously to this call by nurturing 
discipleship, deepening faith formation, and reaching out with Christ’s love to those in need.

Through your prayers, time, and generosity, we continue to grow as a parish family united in 
Christ’s mission. Our educational programs inspire the young, our sacramental preparation 
strengthens hearts, and our outreach ministers to the sick, the poor, and the elderly. We 
encourage you to explore the many ministries our parish has to offer and consider joining us 
in this joyful work. Your gifts are truly needed and welcomed!

Looking ahead, we are grateful for your support as we undertake projects and programs 
which include the repair of our bell tower and masonry to make our church an even more 
welcoming place for all who seek God’s presence. For your convenience,  
a Giving QR Code is included to help you easily participate in online giving 
or make a year-end gift. Traditional offerings remain deeply  
appreciated as well.

Our parish is a blessing, not only to each other but also to the wider 
community and Church. Let us move forward together with thanksgiving in 
our hearts, confident that by strengthening our parish, we are answering the 
universal call to be a living witness of Christ’s love in the world.

With gratitude and prayers,
Father Anthony Onoko, Pastor
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Or, visit our website to make a donation: Saintsebastianchurch.org and click on the GIVING 
link at the top of the page. Of course, traditional check or cash donations are always deeply 
appreciated too. Please mail your gift to Saint Sebastian Parish, 801 Broad Avenue,  
Belle Vernon, PA 15012.

Parish Financials
2022-232023-242024-25

Offertory

Other Ordinary Income
  (monthly collections, votive candles)

Extraordinary Income
  (bequests, donations, fundraising, interest,  
  rental income)

Diocesan Lenten Appeal Refund

Other Non-Assessable Income
   (The Catholic Accent, sale of property, insurance 
  reimbursements and PPP Loan)

Special Collections

Total Income

Expenses

  Administration
 Church
 Rectory
  Education and Ministry
 General Expenses
 Special Collections
  Extraordinary Expenses *

Total Expenditures

Net Operating Income (Loss)

$  513,211

12,446
 

50,670
 

 

41,843

9,445
    
   

56,594

$  684,209

 

$  191,122
37,448

7,185
87,790

219,885
56,192
81,581

681,203

$  3,006

$  508,653

14,143
 

54,174
 

 

25,372

18,796
    
   

22,453

$  643,591

 

$  183,141
45,799

2,475
100,039
203,886

21,953
186,983

744,276

$  (100,685)

$  476,516

14,767
 

68,108
 

 

38,043

16,488
    
   

17,316

$  631,238

 

$  179,264
35,746
2,707

106,605
196,377

17,816
104,160

642,675

$  (11,437)

* Includes additions to reserve fund of $40,957, $154,132, and $43,879 in FY25, FY24, and FY23, respectively.

Ministries in Action
The Ladies of Faith group focuses on spirituality, service, and social commitments with  
faith-building activities. They are also key players in many of the events the parish sponsors and offer 
programs related to social justice and responsibility.

A Call to Serve
We truly need your help to serve our 
parish family. Whether as servers, lectors, 
Extraordinary Ministers of Holy Communion, 
ushers, greeters, or catechists, your ministry 
brings Christ’s light to our community.  
Please prayerfully consider answering this call, 
and don’t hesitate to reach out to the parish 
office — we’re here to guide you through every 
step, including the clearance process, so you 
can share your gifts confidently and joyfully.

Our Parish
by the 
Numbers:

Funerals
2025: 
2024:
2023:

34
48 
37

Households that  
Don’t Give 0

Households that Give

650

Weddings
1
4 
5

2025:
2024:
2023:

Confirmations

11

7
First Holy 
Communions

Baptisms
2025:
2024:
2023:

13
11
11

Registered
Households

650
666
708

2025:
2024:
2023:

Our Shepherds

Father Michael Thomas, O.S.B., grew up in the Altoona-Johnstown Diocese. He studied Social Studies Education and Biology 
at Indiana University of Pennsylvania. While he was in seminary at Seton Hall University in Newark, N.J., he also earned a 
master’s degree in Special Education. Father Michael was ordained in 2017 and was a Benedictine monk in New Jersey before 
joining the Diocese of Greensburg.

Father Michael Thomas, O.S.B., Parochial Vicar

Father Anthony Onoko is from the Diocese of Ilorin in Kwara, which he calls the “middle belt” of Nigeria, and was 
ordained in November 2013. In his home diocese, Father Onoko was a secretary and chancellor for four years. He arrived in 

Greensburg in early January 2020. Father Onoko recently was Pastor of Saint Raymond of the Mountains 
Parish in Donegal and Chaplain to Frick Hospital and Harmon House and Amber House senior care 

facilities, all in Mount Pleasant. 

Father Anthony Onoko, Pastor 

Bishop Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., is the sixth Bishop of Greensburg, having been appointed by Pope Francis on December 
18, 2020, and consecrated on February 11, 2021. He is the first native Bishop of the Diocese, hailing from Leechburg. His 
episcopal motto is Christus est veritas (“Christ is the truth”), reflecting his deep devotion to truth rooted in the Gospel.  
He is steadfastly committed to strengthening and nurturing our parishes, ensuring they remain  
vibrant centers of faith and service for generations to come. 

The Most Reverend Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., Bishop of Greensburg 

Pope Leo XIV, elected in 2025 as the first American Pope, hails from Chicago. Before his election, he was Cardinal Robert 
Prevost. Known for his pastoral heart, theological clarity, and commitment to evangelization, Pope Leo brings a renewed 

focus to the vital role of the parish in the life of the universal Church. Pope Leo spent more than two decades in Peru, 
 where he became a naturalized citizen and served as a missionary and Bishop. He is fluent in 

English, Spanish, Italian, French, and Portuguese, and also reads Latin and German.

His Holiness Pope Leo XIV, Supreme Pontiff of the Universal Church


